
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

TUESDAY 
4 MAY 2021 
7.00 pm 
 
 
 
THIS MEETING WILL 
BE HELD 
REMOTELY  
It will be streamed via 
YouTube on: 
https://youtu.be/yX9h
w-SaWhs 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy  
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment  
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial 
Services  
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Strategy (*) 
 

Date Issued 
23 April 2021 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 07776 672 956 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 
 

 
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen-in to proceedings at this 
‘virtual’ meeting via the weblink.  Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the 
live broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting at the Town Hall.  It 
is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions without disruption, so the 
only participants in this virtual meeting will be the Councillors concerned, the officers advising the 
Committee and registered speakers who have submitted a valid deputation or petition in advance. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(*) Councillor Sharon Holder’s appointment to be formally confirmed by Annual Council on 
28 May 2021 

https://youtu.be/yX9hw-SaWhs
https://youtu.be/yX9hw-SaWhs
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on item 
numbers 4-5 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form. The completed 
Form, to be sent to Kayode Adewumi at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Wednesday 28 
April 2021. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Wednesday 5 April 
2021.  Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Accountability Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is:  Monday 10 May 2021 at 3.00pm. Decisions 
not called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Monday 10 May 2021. 

 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 
 

4 May 2021 
 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2021  5 - 10 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

4.   CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY COMMISSION 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

11 - 80 

5.   HOUSING STRATEGY 2021  81 - 166 

6.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  167 – 198 
 
 



 
 
 

7.   DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)   

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

  

Proposed resolution: 

  
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.        

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 19 April 2021 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Leader expressed his contentment at seeing local people enjoying 
themselves outdoors, following the release of some lockdown restrictions. 
However he reinforced the need to continue to be cautious and maintain safety 
measures as there had been an increase in infection rates around the borough. 
 
The Leader requested Cabinet to observe a minute's silence to honour His 
Royal Highness The Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh, following the 
announcement of his death. Also, with great sadness, the Leader informed 
Cabinet of the recent death of Mike Cartwright, a former Mayor and Deputy 
Leader of the Council, who had stepped down at the 2018 council elections due 
to illness. Cabinet observed a minute of silence in their memory. 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 1 MARCH 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 March 2021 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Macmillan. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2020/21 MONTH 9
[...]
t-19 college and Supported Internship 
delivered by the Q+ charity, delegating authority to the Director of Children’s 
Services to finalise and complete negotiations, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Education.   

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
8. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  

 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

9. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 6.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 6.55 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Page 10



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Cabinet  

Date:  04/05/2021 

 
Subject: Climate and Ecological Emergency Commission recommendations 
  

Report of: Cllr Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment  
  

Report author: Bram Kainth – Chief Officer for Public Realm 
  

Responsible Director: Sharon Lea, Strategic Director for the Environment 
  

 
SUMMARY 
  
This is a covering report accompanying the findings and recommendations of the 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham’s (LBHF’s) resident-led Climate and 
Ecological Emergency Commission (Appendix A). The commission launched in 
December 2019, and their recommendations follow a year of extensive research and 
engagement with internal and external stakeholders. The recommendations have 
been presented to SLT (Senior Leadership Team) and CSEPAC (Community Safety 
and Environment Policy and Accountability Committee).  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
For Cabinet to note and comment on the recommendations or provide any direction 
based on the findings of the LBHF Climate and Ecological Emergency Commission: 
Summary of findings, detailed in Appendix A. 
 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 
 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity The recommendations propose how 
H&F’s residents can benefit from the 
growing green economy, including 
through skills and promoting the circular 
economy. They pursue a broad view of 
prosperity encompassing economic, 
environmental, social and health 
aspects.  
  

Creating a compassionate council 
 

As well as ensuring a safe climate, the 
recommendations target poverty and 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



inequality, and seek to improve health, 
public space and engagement for 
residents of all backgrounds. 

Doing things with local residents, not to 
them 
 

The recommendations have been 
produced by a resident-led commission, 
and map out how the council can extend 
its engagement and co-production with 
residents. 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

The recommendations relate to the 
council’s commitment to a net zero 
borough by 2030. This will demand 
significant private and public 
investment; this report includes 
recommendations to maximise external 
funding. 

Taking pride in H&F 
 

The recommendations include 
deepening community engagement and 
environmental improvements to public 
space. 

Rising to the challenge of the climate 
and ecological emergency 
 

The primary purpose of the 
recommendations is to help shape the 
council’s activity around this value. 

 

Financial Impact  

 
The recommendation asks Cabinet to note and comment on the Commission’s 
recommendations and findings.  
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this decision. Further decision 
reports will required as the Council seeks to respond to the recommendations made. 
The financial impact, including the costs an
[...]
ting from this report as it is for information 
only. There will be procurement implications for individual decisions and 
initiatives in the future based on the recommendations in the report. Future 
procurements will need to ensure governance and compliance. 
 
Implications verified by: Waheeda Soomro (Commercial Manager, Contracts 
and Procurements – 07776 672927) [09/04/2021] 
 

Consultation 

  
13. The Commission held a public event at the Lyric Theatre with 100 residents 

prior to COVID-19 and undertook a digital public consultation exercise with the 
Council to engage a larger, more diverse cross-section of H&F including 
businesses, community groups and households. The results and analysis have 
been used to prepare the findings.  

  
 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A: LBHF Climate and Ecological Emergency Commission: Summary of 
findings. 

Page 15



CEEC Summary of Findings 

1 

CEEC
Appendix A: LBHF Climate and Ecological Emergency Commission 

Summary of Findings 

This report was prepared by members of the LBHF Resident-led Climate and Ecological Emergency 
Commission who dedicated their time on a voluntary basis to provide LBHF with support and guidance.   

Members of the Commission include: Sian Alexander 
Artin Amjady 

Paul Beaty-Pownall (Chair) 
Morag Carmichael 

Helen Dell 
Stephen Farrant 

Eleanor Harrington 
Yvonne Insh 

Scarlett Knowles 
Holly Larrett 

Cecilia Tacoli 
Pat Tookey 

Will Reynolds 

Page 16



   
 

CEEC Summary of Findings 

2 

 

 
CEEC 

LBHF Climate and Ecological Emergency Commission 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Acknowledgements 
 
 
 
Delivering technical solutions to achieving net zero emissions requires bold and challenging policy 
decisions, including levels of regulation and how action should be funded.  This report is the outcome of 
thorough discussion, agreement, disagreement and a diversity of thinking among the twelve 
commissioners. It does not represent a total consensus on each of the recommendations and illustrates 
the variation in views among residents.  
 
The report is intended to recommend areas of action and this is where its focus lies. Commissioners 
nevertheless wished to acknowledge the positive action and direction taken by the council to date on this 
agenda. The recommendations also speak to wider economic, regulatory and social structures that 
require action at the national and societal level, as well as from the Council and borough.   
 
The CEEC worked in partnership with a number of council officers during the preparation of this report 
and we would like to thank the following people who gave their time.  We were very impressed by their 
level of commitment to the work of the Commission and the positive response we have received towards 
our ideas.  We are delighted that the LBHF Climate Change Unit has now been established and is gaining 
respect across all council departments.  The CEEC will continue to support the Climate Change Unit to 
assist them in embedding a culture of change that is focussed on reducing carbon emissions across the 
organisation and the Borough as a whole. 
 
The following have given their time and provided CEEC with generous support in our work: 

 
Jim Cunningham 

Bram Kainth 
Robert Kyle 

Hinesh Mehta 
Cat Priddey 
Peter Smith 

 
We would also like to thank the Leader of the Council, Cllr Stephen Cowan, and Cllr Wesley Harcourt 
for their support and for setting up this commission. 

 
 

 
Version 06 

Issued February 2021 

Page 17



   
 

CEEC Summary of Findings 

3 

 

 
CEEC 

LBHF Climate and Ecological Emergency Commission 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 

Finding headline 

The Council needs to define a positive vision and embed a culture of 
change to helps us reach net zero by 2030, through strong and 
persistent leadership on Climate and Nature  
 
The London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham (LBHF) declared a Climate and Ecological Emergency 
in July 2019, aiming for the whole Borough to reach net zero-carbon emissions by the end of 2030.   
 
The Leader of the Council is personally committed to strongly driving the agenda for change to meet the 
Borough’s carbon net zero objectives and he has embedded this commitment in the Cabinet and Senior 
Leadership Team.  A cross-departmental Climate Change Unit has been set up within the Council to 
implement change, and the Unit is working on a Road Map to Net Zero.  A commitment to responding to 
the Climate Emergency has become one of the Council’s six core values 
 

‘Rising to the Challenge of the Climate and Ecological Emergency” 
 LBHF 

 
 

The big picture 
 
Tackling climate change will need changes in behaviour right across society and the economy – with a 
host of new incentives, laws, taxes, innovations, opportunities and above all robust communication about 
the changes that are needed.  Models which embrace the green economy as an alternative to pursuing 
economic growth as a measure of success and which recognise the importance of local employment, 
sustainable investment, fairness and equality, including measures of personal well-being, access to 
healthy food, good housing and education are being actively explored, and embraced across the country.   
 
It is also very important that we increase the strength of ‘carbon sinks’ in the borough (including green 
spaces, gardens, parks, green roofs), and there is an urgent need to protect and restore nature, wildlife 
and biodiversity. 
 
The unprecedented and on-going experience of managing the COVID-19 pandemic has shown how 
difficult it is to prioritise longer-term goals for Climate Change and Nature, over immediate and 
pressing problems which require urgent attention.  
 
Notwithstanding political cycles, the Council must work out and test for robustness, how it urgently 
embeds Climate and Nature in its long-term strategy and financial planning.  A recent World Bank 
Report1 makes it very clear that a continued focus on short- and medium-term targets would make 
achi
[...]
e has lived in Hammersmith & Fulham for 14 years, where he founded and runs Metta 
Theatre, an internationally renowned touring theatre charity. He has two children at primary school in 
the Borough. Will is Carbon Literacy Project trained and, as an Arts Council England Creative Climate 
Leader is working with major UK theatres to help green the theatrical touring sector through the 
Accelerator Programme.  
 

 
 

Page 78



   
 

CEEC Summary of Findings 

64 

 

 
CEEC 

LBHF Climate and Ecological Emergency Commission 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thank you 
  

Page 79



   
 

CEEC Summary of Findings 

65 

 

 

Page 80



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Report to: Cabinet  
  
Date:  04/05/2021 
  
Subject: Housing Strategy 2021 
  
Report of: Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
  
Report author: Beatrice McGuire, Senior Housing Strategy & Growth Officer 
  
Responsible Director: Tony Clements, Strategic Director for the Economy 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
  
This report seeks Cabinet approval for the adoption of the:  

 

 Housing Strategy (Appendix A);  

 Homebuy Allocations Scheme (Appendix B);  

 Housing Strategy Consultation Summary Report (Appendix C), and note 
the 

 Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix D) 
 

The Housing Strategy sets out five key objectives for housing, with an action plan to 
meet specified commitments under those objectives.  

 
The Home Buy Allocation Scheme sets out the Council’s approach to prioritising 
applicants on low to medium incomes who are seeking low cost home ownership 
and other intermediate housing options. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. To note the summary and analysis of responses to the Housing Strategy 
consultation process in the Housing Strategy Consultation Summary Report 
(Appendix C)  
 

2. To note the Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix D)  
 

3. To Adopt the:  
a)  Housing Strategy (Appendix A); 
b)  Homebuy Allocations Scheme (Appendix B), 

 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

Page 81

Agen
[...]
hown 
in the Cabinet agenda. 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM CABINET  
 
Leader:            Councillor Stephen Cowan  
Deputy Leader:            Councillor Sue Fennimore   
Cabinet Member for the Environment:        Councillor Wesley Harcourt  
Cabinet Member for Housing:         Councillor Lisa Homan  
Cabinet Member for the Economy:         Councillor Andrew Jones  
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care:      Councillor Ben Coleman 
Cabinet Member for Children and Education:       Councillor Larry Culhane 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services:     Councillor Max Schmid  
Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform:       Councillor Adam Connell 
Cabinet Member for Strategy:         Councillor Sue Macmillan 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Key Decisions List No. 106 (published 23 April 2021) 

Page 168

http://www.lbhf.org.uk/


 

KEY DECISIONS LIST – FROM MAY 2021 
The list also includes decisions proposed to be made by future Cabinet meetings 

 
Where column 3 shows a report as EXEMPT, the report for 

this proposed decision will be considered at the private Cabinet meeting. Anybody may make 
representations to the Cabinet to the effect that the report should be considered at the open 

Cabinet meeting (see above).  
 

* All these decisions may be called in by Councillors; If a decision is called in, it will not be capable of 
implementation until a final decision is made.  

 

Decision to 
be Made by  
 
 

Date of 
Decision-
Making 
Meeting and 
Reason 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the 
decision being made in private. 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s), Wards 
Affected, and officer 
to contact for further 
information or 
relevant documents 
 

Documents 
to be 
submitted to 
Cabinet  
(other 
relevant 
documents 
may be 
submitted) 
 

CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DECISIONS 

Finance 

Cabinet 
Member for the 
Environment 
 

Before 31 
May 2021 
 

Annual 
[...]
ason: 
Expenditure/I
ncome over 
£5m & 
policies or 
new income, 
reserves 
use, 
overspend 
over £100K 
 

Ward(s): 
Shepherds Bush 
Green 
 

Contact officer: 
Richard Buckley, 
Vince Conway 
Tel: 020 8753 1915 
richard.buckley@lbhf.gov.uk
, Vince.Conway@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

5 Jul 2021 
 

Procurement Strategy for 
Mental Health Supported 
Housing 
 
Procurement strategy for our 
mental health supported housing 
in borough contracts. 
 
 
PART OPEN 
 
PART PRIVATE 
Part of this report is exempt from 
disclosure on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 

 

A detailed 
report for this 
item will be 
available at 
least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting 
and will include 
details of any 
supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Reason: 
Expenditure/I
ncome over 
£5m & 
policies or 
new income, 
reserves 
use, 
overspend 
over £100K 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: 
Joanna Mccormick, 
Michele Roberts 
Tel: 0741207694, Tel: 
020 8834 4734 
Joanna.Mccormick@lbhf.gov.
uk, 
Michele.Roberts@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 198


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 19 April 2021
	4 Climate and Ecological Emergency Commission recommendations
	CEEC Summary of Findings 0.6

	5 Housing Strategy 2021
	1 - Appendix A - Housing Strategy 2021 V2.5  & Appendix B - Homebuy Allocations Scheme
	2 - Appendix C - Housing Strategy Consultation Summary Report
	3 - Appendix D - Equality Impact Assessment

	6 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 4 May 2021 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 

 
INTRUDUCTION 
 
The Leader welcomed Councillor Sharon Holder as the new Cabinet Member 
for Strategy and confirm the members of the Cabinet in attendance. 
 
The Leader pointed out that this Cabinet meeting had been moved forward 
because the Government had not agreed to extend or replace the Provisions in 
the Coronavirus Act, permitting meetings of local authorities to be held remotely 
beyond 7 May 2021. Accordingly Cabinet meetings could no longer take place 
remotely and from next month they would be held in person. This would be a 
problem to councillors vulnerable to Coronavirus and every effort would be 
made to ensure their safety. 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19 April 2021 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

4. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY COMMISSION 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Leader stated that since 2014 the London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham (LBHF) had asked residents and experts to carry out independent 
commissions to form policy ideas. He was grateful to those who dedicated their 
time on a voluntary basis to provide LBHF with support and guidance.  In this 
instance the LBHF Resident-led Climate and Ecological Emergency 
Commission was setting out the findings and recommendations to protect the 
environment. 
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt stated that this report was prepared by members of 
the LBHF Resident-led Climate and Ecological Emergency Commission. It 
followed up from the Council decision in 2019 to declare a Climate and 
Ecological Emergency, aiming for the whole Borough to reach net zero-carbon 
emissions by the end of 2030, which was a very ambitious target. Local people 
looked at the areas that the  Council needed to address and presented this well 
received report by the Community Safety and Environment Policy and 
Accountability Committee (CSEPAC) in March. He thanked all the Commission 
members for their work. 
 
The Chair of the Commission, Paul Beaty-Pownall, highlighted the following 
four key deliverables and summarised the proposed actions for achieving a net 
zero borough by 2030: 

1. Stablishing a vision that encouraged change to a zero-carbon society 
2. Communication and engagement with residents, and sharing information 
3. Building local sources of knowledge  
4. Creating an effective plan to net zero, starting with planting lots of trees 

in the immediate term, followed by generating local carbon-free energy 
supplies and lobbying the Government for change in the long term. 

 
The Leader welcomed the report and added two years ago the Council had set 
up the Climate Change Unit to look into how the Council would rise to the 
climate change challenge. A commitment to responding to the Climate 
Emergency had become one of the Council’s six core values and was now the 
responsibility of every Council’s department. 
 
Councillor Ben Coleman also thanked the work done by the Commission and 
the way it was presented. Particularly the focus on food/healthy eating and the 
positive impact of the traffic schemes in south Fulham, which reduced the 
overall volume of cars coming through the area by 75%. 
 
Councillor Harcourt stressed that one of the comments received at CSEPAC 
was that the Council needed to change the culture of the entire borough 
through an effective and sophisticated communications strategy to help deliver 
the recommendations in the report. The Council would need to prepare a robust 
communications plan which explained the necessary actions in order for 
residents to understand the climate change implications in all schemes being 
done by the Council. 
 
 
Paul Beaty-Pownall stated that food was a very important point in relation to 
climate change. The Council could enable and facilitate access to quality, 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

healthy food at a fair price. He added that Scarlett Knowles, the Youth Mayor, 
had joined the Commission and her role had been critical in coming up with 
solutions that would help implement positive changes for young people and the 
future generations. 
 
The Leader added that it was important to engage with young people’s views in 
terms of their vision for the world. He acknowledged that there was an 
emerging food poverty problem, and the Council would need to find a solution 
for a local source of quality and healthy food supply. The Leader concluded by 
thanking all the Commission members for their hard work towards the findings 
and recommendations on their report. 
 
 
NOTED UNANIMOUSLY BY CABINET:  
 
To note and comment on the recommendations on the findings of the LBHF 
Climate and Ecological Emergency Commission: Summary of findings, detailed 
in Appendix A. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. HOUSING STRATEGY 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Councillor Lisa Homan stated that this was the overarching strategy of many 
other strategies resulting from it related to housing issues. This particular 
strategy included the Homebuy Allocations Scheme. She added that the 
Housing Strategy had five key strategic objectives for housing: 

 Working with Residents to Meet Housing Needs, 

  Safe, Sustainable Housing;  

  Make H&F a Great Place to Live;  

  Delivering More Homes for Residents; and 

  Prevent Homelessness and End Rough Sleeping.  
 
Councillor Lisa Homan added that many other housing related strategies were 
currently being updated. 

 
 
NOTED AND AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY CABINET: 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

1. To note the summary and analysis of responses to the Housing Strategy 
consultation process in the Housing Strategy Consultation Summary 
Report (Appendix C)  
 

2. To note the Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix D)  
 

3. To Adopt the:  
a)  Housing Strategy (Appendix A); 
b)  Homebuy Allocations Scheme (Appendix B), 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to [enter relevant reason here, i.e. the financial or business 
affairs of a person (including the authority)] as defined in [enter relevant 
paragraph(s) here, i.e. paragraph 3] of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

the public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.20 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.50 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
RESOLVED: 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 


